

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC, PETITIONER

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SUPPORTING VACATUR

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL AGUILAR
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

MARY E. MCLEOD
General Counsel
JOHN R. COLEMAN
Deputy General Counsel
STEVEN Y. BRESSLER
*Assistant General Counsel
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, DC 20552*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument..... 9

 I. The statutory restriction on the President’s ability to remove the Bureau’s Director violates the separation of powers..... 10

 A. As a general rule, the President must possess unrestricted authority to remove principal executive officers 12

 1. The Decision of 1789..... 12

 2. *Myers* 14

 3. *Humphrey’s Executor*..... 18

 4. *Free Enterprise Fund*..... 22

 B. The *Humphrey’s Executor* exception should not be extended to a single-headed agency like the Bureau 26

 C. The contrary reasoning of the Ninth and D.C. Circuits is erroneous 39

 D. If this Court were to conclude that *Humphrey’s Executor* cannot be distinguished, it should narrow or overrule that decision 44

 II. The removal restriction is severable from the rest of the Dodd-Frank Act 46

Conclusion 49

Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	46
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 564 U.S. 320 (2006).....	46
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11, 14, 43
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	31
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	10, 30
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-422 (filed Sept. 25, 2019)	35
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	45
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	31
<i>Hennen, Ex parte</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	14, 17
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	44, 45, 46
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	31, 47
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	30
<i>Morgan v. Daniels</i> , 153 U.S. 120 (1894).....	31
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	33
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	30
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	44

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	37
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10, 30
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930).....	31
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	24, 25, 40
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	22

Constitution, statutes, and regulation:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	16
Art. II	7, 10, 12, 15, 38
§ 1	39
Cl. 1.....	7, 9, 10, 1a
Cl. 6.....	38
§ 2	15
Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	11, 40, 1a
§ 3	7, 10, 39, 1a
Amend. XXV	38
§ 4	38
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, § 2, 1 Stat. 29	14
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, § 2, 1 Stat. 50	14
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65:	
§ 7, 1 Stat. 67	14, 41
§ 8, 1 Stat. 67.....	42
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	35
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99.....	35
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, § 202(a), 92 Stat. 1122.....	33
5 U.S.C. 1212 (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	33

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,	
124 Stat. 1376	2, 47
§ 3, 124 Stat. 1390 (12 U.S.C. 5302)	4, 5, 47
12 U.S.C. 5302	9, 47, 2a
Tit. X, 124 Stat. 1955	48
§ 1011(c)(3), 124 Stat. 1964	47
§ 1021(a), 124 Stat. 1979 (12 U.S.C. 5511(a))	2
12 U.S.C. 5481(6)(A)	3
12 U.S.C. 5481(12)	3, 2a
12 U.S.C. 5481(14)	3, 4a
12 U.S.C. 5491(a)	4, 4a
12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(1)-(2)	4, 5a
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(1)	36, 6a
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(1)-(2)	4, 6a
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3)	4, 43, 47, 6a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(1)-(2)	4, 6a
12 U.S.C. 5497(e)	4, 7a
12 U.S.C. 5511(a)	48
12 U.S.C. 5531(b)	3, 9a
12 U.S.C. 5536(a)(1)(B)	3, 10a
12 U.S.C. 5561(5)	3
12 U.S.C. 5562-5565	3, 11a
12 U.S.C. 5562(c)(1)	3, 12a
12 U.S.C. 5562(c)(1)(A)-(E)	4, 12a
12 U.S.C. 5562(e)(1)	4, 12a
12 U.S.C. 5562(f)(1)	4, 13a
12 U.S.C. 5564(a)	32, 15a
12 U.S.C. 5565(a)	3, 15a
12 U.S.C. 5565(c)	3, 16a
12 U.S.C. 5581	3, 17a

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717:	
§ 1, 38 Stat. 717.....	18
§ 1, 38 Stat. 718.....	18, 20
§ 5, 38 Stat. 719.....	32
15 U.S.C. 45(m).....	32
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	23
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 102, 108 Stat. 1466.....	34
Tenure of Office Act, ch. 154, 14 Stat. 430	17
3 U.S.C. 19.....	38
12 U.S.C. 2.....	42, 43
12 U.S.C. 4511	34
12 U.S.C. 4512	34
12 C.F.R. 1083.1.....	3
Miscellaneous:	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Unwritten Constitution</i> (2012).....	14
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834):	
p. 463.....	7, 11
p. 499.....	41
p. 612.....	42
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established By Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000).....	28
51 Cong. Rec. 10,376 (1914)	28
135 Cong. Rec. 5032-5033 (1989)	34

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Robert E. Cushman, <i>The Independent Regulatory Commissions</i> (1941)	28
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 769 (2013).....	28, 29, 36
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law of the Seventies</i> (1976)	29
<i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds.):	
Vol. 10 (1992).....	12
Vol. 11 (1992).....	12, 13
Vol. 16 (2004).....	12
<i>Memorandum of Disapproval on a Bill Concerning Whistleblower Protection</i> , Pub. Papers 1391 (Oct. 26, 1988).....	33
<i>Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsel, Civil Service Commission</i> , 2 Op. O.L.C. 120 (1978)	33
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1021 (2006).....	13
<i>Remarks on Signing the Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989</i> , Pub. Papers 391 (Apr. 10, 1989)	34
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	2, 48
<i>Statement on Signing the Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994</i> , Pub. Papers 1471 (Aug. 15, 1994).....	34
<i>Study on Federal Regulation, Vol. V, Regulatory Organization</i> , S. Doc. No. 91, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1977).....	27, 28, 29
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob Ernest Cooke ed., 1961):	
No. 51 (James Madison)	11
No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton).....	10, 30
